
                                                                                                                                                                 
              ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
                                      EXECUTIVE SESSION OF MARCH 1, 2018 
 
The Zoning Board of Appeals Commission of the Town of Fairfield held the Zoning Board of 
Appeals Public Hearing Meeting on  March 1, 2018 in the First Floor Conference Room of 
the Honorable John J. Sullivan Independence Hall, 725 Old Post Road, Fairfield.  The Public 
Hearing was recorded on disc and is available for review at the Plan and Zoning Department.  
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Kevin Coyne, Chairman; Terry Keegan Vice Chairman; Deborah 
Owens, Secretary; Sharon Strelzer; Jane Gitlin Nishball; Alternate (sat in for Duncan Keith). 
 
MEMBERS ABSENT:  Duncan Keith 
 
1.  Minutes of February 1, 2018: Terry Keegan moved and Deborah Owens seconded to  
approve the minutes as presented.  Motion passed unanimously. 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            
2. Approval of Secretary’s Fee: Deborah Owens moved and Sharon Strelzer seconded to 
approve the proposed minutes as presented.  Motion passed unanimously. 
 
 
 
 
Executive Session started at 2:55 p.m. and Public Hearing followed at 3:00 p.m.    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                            
   Deborah Owens, Secretary                                      Josephine M. Keogh, Clerk 
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ZONING BORD OF APPEALS 
                           MINUTES OF MARCH 1, 2018 
 
The Zoning Board of Appeals Commission of the Town of Fairfield held the Zoning Board of 
Appeals Public Hearing Meeting on  March 1, 2018 in the First Floor Conference Room of 
the Honorable John J. Sullivan Independence Hall, 725 Old Post Road, Fairfield.  The Public 
Hearing was recorded on disc and is available for review at the Plan and Zoning Department.  
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Kevin Coyne, Chairman; Terry Keegan Vice Chairman; Deborah 
Owens, Secretary; Sharon Strelzer; Jane Gitlin Nishball; Alternate (sat in for Duncan Keith). 
 
MEMBERS ABSENT: Duncan Keith 
 
CONTINUED DOCKET:   
 
6.  459 Pine Creek Avenue, Map 234, Parcel 231.  Petition of George Pushner and 
Diane Coogan Pushner for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 11.10 to 
increase lot coverage from 21%, currently 21%, proposing 27.1% and a coastal site 
plan is included with the application.  Permission to construct a new (2) two story 
single family dwelling.  Premises:  BD Zone 
 
The proposed application was withdrawn. 
 
3. 122 Green Knolls Lane, Map 76, Parcel 292.  Petition of Maria Martucci for a 
variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the minimum required 
rear line setback from 30 feet, currently 15.5 feet, proposing 17.9 feet.  Permission to 
construct a 2nd story addition.  Premises:  A Zone     
 
Ralph Martucci, owner, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning Regulations.  
He is seeking permission to construct a second story addition.  The property is located in an 
A Zone and is on a legally protected non-conforming lot. 
 
Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 
  
GRANTED: Deborah Owens moved and Terry Keegan seconded to approve the proposed 
application.  Motion passed unanimously. 
 
GENERAL DOCKET: 
     
1. 1173 North Benson Road, Map 143, Parcel 160.  Petition of Fairfield University 
for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.2 to increase the total number of 
stories from 3, currently 4, proposing 4.  Permission to construct an addition.  
Premises:  AA Zone  
 
Fairfield University makes this application for a variance of Section 5.2.2 of the Zoning 
Regulations with regard to the number of stories in conjunction with the plan of the 
University to create a lounge area of approximately 1,300 sq. ft. on grade and smaller 
lounges on each of the floors above at Campion Hall in accordance with the plans 
submitted herewith. No variance for height of the building is requested as the existing 
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Campion Hall is compliant to the current standards of the Regulations at 3 7.25 ft. and the 
proposed addition to accommodate the new lounges will be constructed at the same 
maximum height of 3 7.25 ft.  
 
The construction of the upgrades involving the lounges in this existing dormitory building 
is critical to the success of our incoming freshman as Campion Hall is located in the 
freshman quad of the University campus.  It is widely known among educators that the first 
six weeks of the freshman experience is critical to whether they succeed and remain at the 
University. The single biggest challenge in the first six weeks is making the freshman 
feel engaged with their fellow students. Fairfield believes that lounges need 
to be placed adjacent to the entrance most often used by freshman, particularly in the 
evening hours. The proposed location of the Campion lounge is next to the south entry that 
is on the direct path from the Barone Campus Center Dining Facility. As students walk 
from Barone, the four story lounge spaces that are primarily glass will provide a beacon 
welcoming students back to their community. Similar to the lounge created in the Quad 
in 2011 in the dorm known as 70 McCormick, the lounge will have glass on the ground 
level both inside and outside the dorm. Students are more likely to go into the lounge and 
engage if they can look in and see their fellow students engaged in social activities. 
Currently, the lounges are in interior spaces with no windows to the interior. The standard 
for lounges set in these primary paths of travel has been established by the new dorm 
constructed in 2011 and the new dorm currently under construction with an August 2018 
occupancy date. 
 
By way of background, until an amendment to the Zoning Regulations in 1989 the 
Regulations which had previously existed for many decades allowed for a maximum of five 
stories for special exception structures located in the residential districts. Due to this 
circumstance, a substantial portion of the Campus was constructed in compliance with 
those existing regulations and dormitories in the Quad area (Gonzaga, Regis, Jogues Hall 
and Campion) all presently have four or five stories. The addition as proposed will be 
consistent both with regard to height and number of stories with the existing Campion Hall 
structure as well as other dormitory buildings in close proximity. 
 
In order for the Zoning Board of Appeals to grant a variance under Section 8~6(3) of the 
Connecticut General Statutes two (2) conditions must be met: 1) the variance must be 
shown not to substantially effect the Comprehensive Zoning Plan; and 2) adherence to the 
strict letter of the Zoning Ordinance must be shown to cause unusual hardship unnecessary 
to the carrying out of the general purposes of the Zoning Plan. 
 
With regard to the first aspect of the test it has been held by our Appellate Court that if the 
use to be made after a variance is granted is a permitted use under the Zoning Regulations 
then the first part of the test is met. Eagan v. Zoning Board of Appeals of Old Lyme, 20 
Conn.App. 561 (1990). In the present case, there will be no change in the historic use of the 
building as a dormitory at Fairfield University which is an explicitly permitted use pursuant 
to the provisions of Section 5 .1.4 of the Regulations. 
 
As previously indicated the addition will be consistent and harmonize with the surrounding 
buildings located on the Campus and in the Quad. No adverse off site impacts will result 
from the construction of this new addition due to the fact that the building is located in a 
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central area of the Campus and will not have any substantial visibility from offsite 
locations. 
 
With regard to hardship, the hardship which justifies a zoning board of appeals to grant a 
variance must be one that originates in the zoning ordinance and arises directly out of the 
application of the particular regulation in question to circumstances or conditions beyond 
control of the applicant. Archambault v. Wadlow, 25 Conn.App. 375 (1991); Whittaker v. 
Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Trumbull, 179 Conn. 650 (1980). 
 
A finding of hardship arises from the application of the Regulations as amended in 1989 to 
the University and its current uses. As indicated, substantial portions of the University were 
approved and constructed in accordance with the Regulations then in effect which allowed 
five (5) stories. The application of the amended Regulation as it pertains to the number of 
stories to the ongoing previously established University uses and existing structures has a 
unique and adverse impact on the applicant and such circumstances have been previously 
recognized by the Court and this Board to establish proper basis for a finding of hardship. 
Bloom v. Zoning Board of Appeals of City of Norwalk, 233 Conn. 198 (1995); Dolan v. 
Zoning Board of Appeals, 156 Conn. 426 (1968); Scobie v. Idarola, 155 Conn. 22 (1967). 
It should be again emphasized that the existing Campion Hall constitutes four (4) stores at a 
height of 3 7.25' and the addition as proposed will be consistent with these existing 
conditions. 
 
In summary, the proposal is in conformity with the Comprehensive Plan of Development 
and will not have any detrimental impacts to the community. The proposed addition has 
been sensitively architecturally designed to insure that it will be attractive and will 
harmonize with the existing buildings on Campus and in the Quad and be in character with 
nearby structures on Campus. As previously indicated, the creation of the lounge areas are 
an important component to the University's continued commitment to providing the finest 
facilities contributing positively to the overall quality of student life on Campus. 
 
GRANTED: Sharon Strelzer moved and Terry Keegan seconded to approve the proposed 
application.  Motion passed unanimously. 
 
2. 199 Valley View Road, Map 123, Parcel 138.  Petition of Richard P. and Kerry 
Jean  Douglas for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the 
minimum required side line setback from 7 feet, currently 5.9 feet, proposing 5.9 feet.  
Permission to construct a 2nd floor addition.  Premises:  A Zone  
 
Rich Douglas, Architect, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 
Regulations.  He is seeking permission to construct a second story addition.  The property 
is located in an A Zone and is on a legally protected non-conforming lot. 
 
Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 
  
GRANTED: Terry Keegan moved and Deborah Owens seconded to approve the proposed 
application.  Motion passed unanimously. 
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3. 3810 Congress Street, Map 170, Parcel 12.  Petition of Jennifer and Shaun 
Williams for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4.3 to reduce the side 
setback for an accessory structure greater than 100 square feet from 30 feet, currently  
5.83 feet , proposing 5.83 feet.  Permission to construct a one story, two car garage.  
Premises:  AAA Zone                                           
 
Robert White, architect, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning Regulations.  
He is seeking permission to construct a one story, two car garage.  The property is located 
in an AAA Zone and is on a legally protected non-conforming lot. 
 
Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 
 
GRANTED: Jane Gitlin Nishball moved and Deborah Owens seconded to approve the 
proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 
 
4. 44 Pickwick Street, Map 40, Parcel 213.  Petition of Mary Lou Siefert for a 
variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the sum of two side line 
setbacks from 25 feet currently 18.7 feet, proposing 18.7 and Section 5.2.5 to increase 
lot coverage from 20%, currently 33.6%, proposing 36%.  Permission to remove an 
existing deck and build a new deck in its place.  Premises:  A Zone  
 
Bill Neary, builder, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning Regulations.  He 
is seeking permission to remove an existing deck and build a new deck in its place.  The 
property is located in an A Zone and is on a legally protected non-conforming lot. 
 
Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 
 
GRANTED: Sharon Strelzer moved and Jane Gitlin Nishball seconded to approve the 
proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 
 
5. 1504 Fairfield Beach Road, Map 234, Parcel 104.  Petition of Thomas and 
Amanda Mason for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 11.10 to increase lot 
coverage from 20%, proposing 25.82% and a coastal site plan is included with the 
application.  Permission to construct a new two story FEMA compliant single family 
dwelling.  Premises:  BD Zone 
 
The proposed application was continued to 4-5-18 
 
6. 2150 Post Road, Map 231, Parcel 380.  Petition of Reservoir Associates, LLC 
for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 31.2.16 to increase the maximum 
height of roof top equipment from 5 feet, proposing 12 feet.  Permission to add three 
(3) new antennas at the same height as the existing equipment.  Premises:  DCD Zone  
 
Dave Barbagal, agent, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning Regulations.  
He is seeking permission to add three (3) new antennas at the same height as the existing 
equipment.  The property is located in a DCD Zone and is on a legally protected non-
conforming lot. 
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GRANTED: Terry Keegan moved and Jane Gitlin Nishball seconded to approve the 
proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 
 
 
 
There being no further business to come before the Commission, Chairman Coyne adjourned 
the meeting at approximately 3:42 p.m.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               
 
 
 
 
                            
Deborah Owens, Secretary                                          Josephine M. Keogh, Clerk 


